

## California Regional Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region



Linda S. Adams Cal/EPA Secretary 320 W. 4th Street, Suite 200, Los Angeles, California 90013 Phone (213) 576-6600 FAX (213) 576-6640 - Internet Address: http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/losangeles

Arnold Schwarzenegger Governor

March 16, 2009

Ms. Shari London ConocoPhillips Company P.O. Box 25376 Santa Ana, CA 92799-5376

Dear Ms. London:

Termination of Coverage under General Waste Discharge Requirements – Former 76 Station Number 1065 at 1157 West Gayley Avenue, Westwood, California (Order No. R4-2005-0030, Series No. 040, CI-9061, UST File No. 900240034, USTCF 13298)

In our letter dated April 21, 2006, we informed you that the subject discharge is regulated under Order No. R4-2005-0030, Series No. 040, which also serves as your Waste Discharge Requirements (WDR).

By your letter dated February 13, 2009, you notified the Regional Board that Ozone Sparging for remediation of total petroleum hydrocarbons performed for the site is complete and that you request rescission of the WDR.

The monitoring results were provided to the Regional Board in the *Quarterly Monitoring Report April through June 2008.* The Regional Board has granted the site closure on August 12, 2008. Since the Ozone Sparging has been completed, and the WDR is no longer needed, the coverage under Board Order No. R4-2005-0030, Series No. 040 for the subject facility is hereby terminated.

If you have any questions, please contact Project Manager, Mr. Dave Bjostad, at (213) 576-6713 or Chief of Groundwater Permitting Unit, Dr. Rebecca Chou, at (213) 620-6156.

Sincerely,

Tracy J. Edoscue Executive/Officer

California Environmental Protection Agency

🗳 Recycled Paper

Ms. Shari London ConocoPhillips Co. 1157 Gayley Ave.

cc: Yvonne Shanks, State Water Resources Control Board, UST Cleanup Fund Hari Patel, State Water Resources Control Board, UST Cleanup Fund Captain Frank Comfort, City of Los Angeles Fire Department Underground Storage Tank Captain Matthew Gatewood, City of Los Angeles Fire Department Underground Storage Tank Eloy Luna, City of Los Angeles Fire Department Underground Storage Tank Nancy Matsumoto, Water Replenishment District of Southern California Wilshire Gayley, LLC, property owner Louis Mosconi, ConocoPhillips Co. Ravi Bhatia, ConocoPhillips Co. Keith Walker, Cox, Castle & Nicholson LLP

- 2 -

Robert Ponce, URS

## California Environmental Protection Agency